
 

 

 13865 Sunrise Valley Drive 

Herndon VA 20171 
 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

 

 

November 23, 2015 

 
 

Mr. Dale Hardy Roberts, Chief Judge  

Missouri Public Service Commission 

200 Madison Street, Suite 100 

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360 

  

Re: XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 8 Revisions 

  

   

Dear Mr. Roberts: 

 

Please find for filing XO Communications Services, LLC ("XO"). Missouri Tariff No. 8 

revisions.  This filing increases monthly recurring charges for toll free, XO Long Distance 

Business Plans, and Administrative Service Fee percentage.  Customers were advised of these 

changes via bill message and customer letter. 

 

The following pages are included in this filing: 

 
4th Revised Page 78.2 

6th Revised Page 85 

8th Revised Page 86.2 

7th Revised Page 101 

 

This filing is being submitted with an issued date of November 23, 2015 and effective 

date of January 1, 2016. 

 

Should you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (703)547-2635 or by 

email at daniel.ostroff@xo.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

/s/ Daniel G. Ostroff 

 

Daniel G. Ostroff 

Senior Regulatory Analyst 

 

Enclosures    
 

  



 

Issued: November 23, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 
 

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Herndon, VA  20171 
  

 

XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 8 

 4th Revised Page 78.2 

 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 78.2 

 

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 3 – SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.13.2 Reserved for Future Use 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

3.13.3 Service Extension Charge 

 

A Service Extension Charge will be assessed when a customer requests and XO agrees to provide 

services at a location beyond XO’s demarcation point.  This non-recurring charge will be applied 

to the first and each additional circuit as outlined below: 

 

 NON-RECURRING CHARGES 

Type of Circuit First Circuit Each Additional Circuit 

Less Than or Equal to a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) $   325.00 $    80.00 

More Than a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) and Less 

Than or Equal to a DS3 (44.736 Mbps) 

 

$   550.00 

 

$   550.00 

 

3.13.4 Administrative Service Fee 

 

The Administrative Service Fee will be assessed to help recover expenses associated with 

administration and system support costs associated with providing and improving quality of customer 

service.  The Administrative Service Fee will be assessed at 3.5 percent of customer’s total Monthly 

Recurring Charges. 
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Issued: November 23, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 
 

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Herndon, VA  20171  

 

XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 8 

 6th Revised Page 85 

 Cancels 5th Revised Page 85 

 

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

 

SECTION 3 – SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.18 Toll Free 8XX Service1 

 

Toll free 8XX Service provides the Customer with a telephone number within the toll free 8XX 

NPAs, enabling the Customer or User to receive incoming calls to that number which originate from 

any station on the public switched telecommunications network within the State of Missouri. All 

charges for incoming toll free 8XX calls are billed to the Customer. Toll free 8XX Service calls may 

be received over: 

 

3.18.1 Company-Provided Access Services 

The Customer must designate one or more channels on a digital, dedicated access facility, for 

use in conjunction with the Company’s toll free 8XX Service, prior to commencement of 

service. Service provided in this manner is Dedicated toll free 8XX; or 

 

3.18.2 Company Provided Exchange Access Lines 

Exchange Access Lines provided to the Customer by the Company can be pre-subscribed by 

the Customer to the Company’s Switched toll free 8XX Service. 

 

The toll free 8XX Service arrangement is an inward calling switched service which permits a 

call to be completed at the Customer’s location without charge to the calling party. Access to 

the service is gained by an end user dialing a 10-digit telephone number (e.g., 8XX+NXX-

XXXX) which will terminate at the Customer’s location. The usage is billed on a flat rated 

basis. Toll free 8XX Service calls are billed in six (6) second increments after an initial 

increment of sixty (60) seconds per call. A MATR of 30 seconds per call applies during the 

billing period, which if adjusted, will be billed as a nonrecurring charge. In addition, there is 

a nonrecurring and monthly recurring toll free 8XX Service number charge, which will be 

applied either on a “per toll free 8XX number” basis for shared access or on a “per routing 

arrangement” basis for dedicated access. 

 
1 Toll Free 8XX includes the following toll free codes: 800, 888, and 877. 

 

 NRC MRC 

Shared Toll Free Line Charge, (per 8XX number) $10.00 $14.82 

Dedicated Toll Free Line Charge, (per routing arrangement) $40.00 $50.00 

   

 Per Minute  

Switched Toll Free 8XX $0.14  

Dedicated Toll Free 8XX $0.08  
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Issued: November 23, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 
 

Kelly Faul, Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Herndon, VA  20171  

XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 8 

 8th Revised Page 86.2 

 Cancels 7th Revised Page 86.2 

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.22 XO Long Distance Business Plan 

 

3.22.1 XO Long Distance Business Plan is a long distance calling plan available to Company’s who are also 

Company’s local exchange customers. Customers must be subscribed to the Company’s local, 

intraLATA, and interLATA service at the subscribed-to location. The plan includes outbound and 

inbound intraLATA and interLATA calling. Toll free calls that terminate on XO facilitates are 

included in the plan.  A Monthly Recurring Charge will apply per service location. Calls to off-net toll 

free numbers will be charged separately and billed at the switched toll-free per minute rate.  Operator 

Assistanceand Directory Assistance services are available to customers subject to the provisions of 

this tariff.  
 

Customer chooses a plan based on minutes of use. If Customer’s service location monthly usage 

exceeds the minutes of use for the plan chosen, it will be charged a per minute overage rate. Unused 

minutes will not be carried over to a subsequent month. Monthly recurring charge does not include 

any taxes, surcharges, or fees. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments, except the XO LD 

Business Plan ($0.00 MRC) which will be billed in sixty (60) second increments.  Operator Assistance 

and Directory Assistance services are available to customers subject to the provisions of this tariff. 
 

3.22.2 Rates and Charges 
 

A. IntraLATA/Interstate 

Long Distance Packages Monthly Recurring 
Overage 

Rate Per Minute 

XO LD Business Plan  $  0.00 $0.069 

XO LD Business Plan 200* $  8.23 $0.045 

XO LD Business Plan 500 $19.20 $0.043 

XO LD Business Plan 1500 $49.38 $0.041 

XO LD Business Plan 2500 $75.43 $0.035 

XO LD Business Plan 5000 $150.87 $0.034 

XO LD Business Plan 7500 $226.31 $0.033 

XO LD Business Plan 10,000 $301.75 $0.032 

XO LD Business Plan 15,000 $452.07 $0.031 

XO LD Business Plan 20,000 $603.49 $0.030 

XO LD Business Plan 25,000* $685.79 $0.029 

XO LD Business Plan 30,000 $822.94 $0.028 

XO LD Business Plan 35,000* $960.10 $0.027 

XO LD Business Plan 40,000* $1,097.25 $0.019 

XO LD Business Plan 60,000 $1,580.04 $0.025 

XO LD Business Plan 80,000 $2,018.94 $0.019 

 

As of April 1, 2008, the following plan will be available to new customers: 

XO LD Business Plan 40,000 $1,097.25 $0.026 
 

 

 

  

  
 

 

*  As of April 1, 2008, these plans will only be available to current customers. 
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Issued: November 23, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 
 

Kelly Faul, Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Herndon, VA  20171  

XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 8 

 7th Revised Page 101 

 Cancels 6th Revised Page 101 

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

SECTION 6 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES, (CONT'D.) 

 

6.3 Dedicated Long Distance (Cont’d.) - As of October 7, 2005, this product will only be available 

to current customers at their current locations 

 
6.3.3 Monthly Recurring and Non-Recurring Charges 

 

Feature MRC NRC 

Verified Account Codes (1-100) $10.00 $25.00 

Verified Account Codes – per 100 after first 100 $10.00 $25.00 

Changes to Verified Account Codes, per change $0.00 $10.00 

Toll Free Number – per number $14.82 $0.00 

Toll Free Number Directory Listing - Per Listing $10.00 $35.00 

   

Toll Free – Real Time ANI $5.00 $5.00 

Toll Free – Digital Number Identification Service $0.00 $450.00 

   

   

   

Payphone Blocking $0.00 $135.00 

Toll Free Alternate Routing Disaster $35.00 $95.00 

Toll Free Change Charge $0.00 $35.00 

Toll Free Day of Year Routing $5.00 $95.00 

Toll Free Expedite Charge $0.00 $500.00 

Toll Free LATA Restriction/Allowance $0.00 $135.00 

Toll Free Message Referral $0.00 $0.00 

Toll Free NPA/NXX Restriction/Allowance $0.00 $135.00 

Toll Free State Restriction/Allowance $0.00 $135.00 

Toll Free Additional Listing $10.00 $35.00 

Toll Free Feature Package 

Includes: State Routing, LATA routing, Area Code 

Routing, NPA/NXX, Percent Allocation, Time of Day 

Routing, Time of Week Routing 

$35.00 $35.00 

Route Advanced Overflow $10.00 $135.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Material on this page has been moved from Original Page 68.) 

(Material on this page has been moved to Page 102)
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